

# **STAR**

# ハーベスタクゴン

## Spare parts list (輸入部分)

製品コード	K38177	K38178
型 式	TWH8000 ・ TWH8010	
部品供給型式	TWH8000-01	

部品ご注文の際は、必ず部品供給型式をご連絡ください。

“必読” 機械の使用前には必ず読んでください。

---

**スター農機株式会社**

START

# Spare parts list

	Page
Chassis-frame, drawbar etc. ....	1 A
Brake systems, wheels .....	4 A
Wagon compartment, side extension .....	7 A
Chain conveyor, gear .....	10 A
Main frame etc. ....	12 A
Cutting cylinder, intermediate gear etc. ....	15 A
Retracting rollers .....	19 A
Discharge funnel .....	21 A
Angle gear, P.T.O. shaft .....	23 A
Hydraulic equipment .....	26 A
Electrical equipment .....	29 A
Pick-up .....	32 A

Note: Special spare parts for wagons equipped with metal detector are not included in this list. The metal detector equipment is shown in TAARUP Information No. 91-24.

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index	
			Pos.	Side/ Page
17.947.000	1	Double key	d-3	14A
18.339.000	2	Spring clip	x <sub>b</sub> -1	13A
28.477.000	1	Rod	c-5	21A
28.478.100	1	Bushing	b-4	21A
29.600.000	3	Distance bushing	x <sub>b</sub> -5	21A
29.622.100	1	Tension roller	b-1	3A
29.661.000	3	Cotter bolt	d-3	9A
29.864.000	2	End plate	b-2	29A
29.925.000	2	Intermediate plate	b-2	29A
33.353.000	1	M 10 - 25 self-threading screw	a-3	2A
33.412.000	3	Spring tightener	x <sub>c</sub> -1	16A
35.106.000	1	Cover	a-5	15A
35.108.000	1	Chain wheel, 18 teeth	c-5	18A
35.159.000	3	Bracket	x <sub>b</sub> -5	17A
35.504.000	4	Washer	x <sub>c</sub> -5	19A
36.213.000	1	Washer	d-1	26A
36.225.000	1	Angle bolt	b-3	3A
37.188.000	1	Bracket	b-4	30A
37.427.000	1	Tension bolt	a-2	34A
38.369.100	4	Nozzle	x <sub>c</sub> -2	13A
38.769.000	1	Hydraulic tube, l = 1270 mm	c-4	13A
39.199.000	2	Tube	x <sub>d</sub> -3	2A
39.322.000	1	Bushing	a-2	30A
40.925.000	1	Spring	d-1	14A
42.176.000	2	Linch pin	a-3	12A
43.529.000	2	Cotter bolt	x <sub>d</sub> -5	3A
44.219.000	2	Stopring	x <sub>a</sub> -3	20A
45.362.000	1	Washer	a-1	17A
45.403.000	4	Bearing	b-2	4A
45.428.000		M 10 - 25 steel plough bolt, special bolt	b-4	1A
45.429.000		M 10 - 30 steel plough bolt, special bolt	b-5	22A
45.432.000		M 10 - 19 carriage bolt, special bolt	x <sub>d</sub> -2	7A
56.560.000	1	Bracket	b-3	29A
46.227.000		Washer	x <sub>b</sub> -4	1A
48.196.100	4	Distance ring	x <sub>d</sub> -3	13A
48.227.000	5	Chain wheel, 17 teeth	x <sub>b</sub> -1	17A
48.228.000	3	Distance bushing	b-2	34A

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index	
			Pos.	Side/ Page
48.228.100	1	Distance bushing	a-1	17A
48.291.000	1	Adjusting device, 0,3 mm	d-3	14A
48.355.000	3	Spring	x <sub>c</sub> -1	16A
48.383.000	1	Support plate	a-4	17A
48.384.000	1	Retaining plate	a-4	17A
48.385.000	1	Disc spring, 2,8 mm	a-4	17A
48.396.000	8	Bearing	d-4	33A
48.397.000	8	Inner bow	d-4	33A
48.398.000	8	Outer bow	d-4	33A
48.516.000	2	Spring	c-1	35A
48.650.000		Intermediate washer	x <sub>c</sub> -4	19A
48.651.000		Distance washer	x <sub>b</sub> -3	17A
49.553.000	2	Nozzle	d-4	3A
52.147.000	1	Cotter bolt	d-3	13A
56.165.000	1	Washer	c-2	26A
56.223.000	1	Spring	c-1	37A
56.274.000	4	Washer	x <sub>c</sub> -4	20A
58.103.200	1	Cutting cylinder	b-4	15A
58.109.100	1	Lower feeding roller	c-4	19A
58.114.100	1	Upper front roller, 1 = 414 mm	a-3	20A
58.115.000	1	Upper rear roller, 1 = 414 mm	c-4	20A
58.118.000	4	Bushing	x <sub>b</sub> -2	20A
58.120.000	6	Spring	d-4	20A
58.121.000	3	Distance ring	x <sub>c</sub> -5	18A
58.125.100	1	Chain wheel, 40 teeth	a-4	17A
58.127.000	2	Distance ring	b-3	17A
58.133.000	2	Tension plate	c-4	19A
58.134.000	1	Chain wheel, 13 teeth	d-3	19A
58.165.200	1	Counter knife	a-1	15A
58.166.100	1	Door	c-1	21A
58.168.100	1	Scraper	d-5	19A
58.187.000	2	Cotter bolt	b-3	12A
58.189.000	5	Bearing housing	x <sub>d</sub> -4	17A
58.193.000	2	Tension plate	b-2	19A
58.203.100	1	Spindle key	c-3	13A
58.228.000		M 16 - 40 steel bolt, special bolt	b-3	15A
58.236.000	1	Grinding stone	b-1	14A
58.239.100	2	Pilot rail	d-4	14A
58.241.100	1	Guard	d-4	14A
58.249.200	1	Grinding machine complete	a-2	14A
58.252.000	1	Spindle	a-1	14A
58.257.000	5	Bearing house complete	x <sub>d</sub> -4	17A
58.267.500	1	3/4 - 7/16 chain complete, 1 = 783 mm	c-1	19A
58.268.300	1	3/4 - 7/16 chain complete, 1 = 837 mm	c-1	20A
58.272.000	1	Hub	a-3	17A
58.274.000	1	Drawbar	b-1	14A
58.276.100	1	Upper feeding roller complete	a-1	20A
58.278.200	1	Cover	c-1	14A
58.279.000	2	Bearing housing	c-3	15A
58.280.000	2	Bearing complete	c-3	15A
58.295.000	1	Spring	a-1	14A
58.296.100	1	Chain wheel, 17 teeth	d-1	17A
58.297.100	2	Chain wheel, 15 teeth	x <sub>c</sub> -1	17A
58.299.000	1	Distance ring	c-2	17A
58.334.000	2	Washer	x <sub>c</sub> -1	17A
58.378.000	1	Inspection door	d-4	33A
58.379.100	1	Axle journal	d-3	33A
58.380.000	1	Crank arm	c-4	33A
58.384.000	1	Nylon string, $\phi$ 6 mm, 1 = 8000 mm	c-2	6A
58.387.000	1	Adjusting gauge, 0,7 mm	d-2	14A
58.388.000	1	Adjusting gauge, 1,5 mm	d-2	14A
58.396.000	4	Bushing	a-1	14A
58.397.000	1	Plate	a-1	14A
58.399.000	8	Shim, 1 mm	c-5	14A
58.430.000	1	Adjusting bracket	c-4	21A
58.431.100	1	Chain wheel, 13 teeth	d-3	34A
58.432.100	1	Holder	b-1	14A
58.438.100	1	Chain tightener	b-1	20A
58.454.100		Cable holder	x <sub>c</sub> -1	5A
58.454.200	2	Cable holder	c-1	29A
58.459.100	2	Chain wheel, 25 teeth	x <sub>c</sub> -1	19A
58.461.000	1	Retractable finger with bearing housing	d-4	33A
58.466.000	1	M 16 - 70 special bolt	a-2	17A
58.469.000	3	Distance bushing	c-3	20A

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index	
			Pos.	Side/ Page
58.478.000	2	Distance bushing	b-1	20A
58.487.000	10	Shim, 0,2 mm	c-5	14A
58.505.000	3	Bolt	d-4	22A
58.522.000	3	Bracket, right	c-5	22A
58.526.000	1	Wearing plate, right	b-4	22A
58.527.000	1	Wearing plate, left	d-3	22A
58.529.000	1	Knife mounting fitting tools complete	d-2	14A
58.530.000	1	Adjusting clamp	d-1	14A
58.531.000	1	Flat iron	d-1	14A
58.533.000	8	Knife bracket	b-3	15A
58.534.000	32	Tension plate	a-4	15A
58.535.000	8	Knife bracket complete	a-3	15A
58.537.000	1	Shaft with chain wheel, 34 teeth	c-5	16A
58.538.000	1	Intermediate gearbox housing	b-2	17A
58.539.000	1	Shaft	b-2	18A
58.540.000	1	Friction washer	b-2	18A
58.541.000	1	V-belt pulley, $\phi$ 280 - 3 SPB	b-2	18A
58.542.000	1	Bearing housing	b-4	18A
58.543.000	1	Rubber ring	c-3	18A
58.545.000	1	Intermediate worm section	d-3	18A
58.546.000	2	Plate	d-3	18A
58.547.000	1	3/4 - 7/16 chain complete, l = 990 mm	a-5	18A
58.548.000	1	Cutting cylinder complete	d-3	15A
58.576.000	1	Arm	c-1	26A
58.577.000	1	Bracket	c-2	26A
58.578.000	1	Bracket	d-3	26A
58.579.000	1	Quick releaser complete	c-1	26A
58.581.100	1	Arm, right	a-5	32A
58.582.000	1	Auger	b-4	32A
58.583.100	1	Arm, left	c-2	32A
58.584.000	1	Cylinder	d-2	26A
58.585.000	1	Cylinder union	c-2	26A
58.586.000	1	Bushing	c-2	26A
58.587.000	1	Piston rod	d-2	26A
58.598.000	1	Shell	c-5	22A
58.599.000	1	Shell	c-3	22A
58.697.000	3	Washer	c-2	35A
58.785.000	1	Rubber bellows and cap	a-1	29A
58.787.000	1	Set of 12 knives and 24 bolts	d-4	15A
58.788.000	1	Cylinder complete	d-3	26A
58.789.000	1	Gasket set for cylinder No. 58.788.000	d-1	26A
58.838.000	1	Pawl	d-1	26A
58.839.000	4	Bushing	<sup>x</sup> a-4	3A
58.856.000	1	Cover	b-2	21A
58.858.000	1	Control plate	d-1	14A
58.860.000	2	Bearing bracket	b-5	15A
58.864.000	1	Shaft	d-5	17A
58.865.000	1	Side plate, right	a-3	19A
58.866.000	1	Side plate, left	b-2	19A
58.867.000	1	Ring	c-5	17A
58.868.100	1	Roller, l = 450 mm	b-2	19A
58.873.000	1	Bearing housing	c-4	16A
58.874.000	1	Shaft	b-4	16A
58.876.000	1	Bracket	d-2	16A
58.877.000	1	Cotter bolt	c-2	16A
58.878.000	1	Bushing	d-2	16A
58.890.000	1	Shaft	b-4	19A
58.891.000	1	V-belt pulley, $\phi$ 132 - 1 SPA	d-4	16A
58.911.000	1	Cotter bolt	b-4	37A
58.927.400	1	P.T.O. shaft complete	d-2	15A
58.973.000	2	Bolt	c-3	22A
58.974.000	3	Bracket, left	d-4	22A
59.105.000	1	Side plate, left	c-3	20A
59.106.000	1	Side plate, right	b-5	20A
59.119.000	1	Chain tightener bracket	d-2	19A
59.141.000	1	Guide rail	b-1	13A
59.142.000	1	Washer	b-1	13A
59.143.000	1	Spiral spring	b-2	13A
59.144.000	1	Spindle	c-3	13A
59.145.000	1	Shaft	c-3	13A
59.146.000	1	Nut	c-3	13A
59.148.100	1	Arm	d-3	13A
59.149.100	1	Lifting cylinder	c-2	13A
59.151.000	1	Spring screw	c-3	13A

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index	
			Pos.	Side/ Page
59.152.000	1	Pipe nut	d-3	13A
59.153.100	1	Protection tube	c-3	13A
59.156.000	3	Cotter bolt	x <sub>d</sub> -4	12A
59.177.000	4	Bracket	x <sub>b</sub> -4	14A
59.186.000	1	Bushing	a-4	35A
59.195.000	2	Chain wheel, 28 teeth	x <sub>c</sub> -5	18A
59.196.000	2	Chain wheel, 20 teeth	x <sub>c</sub> -5	18A
59.197.000	2	Chain wheel, 13 teeth	x <sub>c</sub> -4	18A
59.198.100	1	Splined shaft	c-2	17A
59.199.000	1	Shaft	d-4	18A
59.221.000	1	Bracket	b-3	18A
59.224.000	2	Distance ring	x <sub>c</sub> -4	18A
59.229.000	1	Shaft	a-3	18A
59.231.100	2	Tube	a-3	18A
59.232.100	1	Bolt	a-3	18A
59.238.000	1	Guard	a-5	20A
59.263.000	3	Washer	c-2	20A
59.266.000	2	Adjusting bolt	b-1	15A
59.267.000	2	Bolt	a-2	15A
59.268.000	2	Spacing washer	a-2	15A
59.277.000	1	Stop	c-2	17A
59.278.100	3	3/4 - 7/16 single chain link, l = 19 mm	b-4	18A
59.285.100	1	3/4 - 7/16 chain complete, l = 952 mm	b-5	17A
59.290.000	1	Disc coupling K 91	a-3	17A
59.296.000	1	Bracket	b-2	14A
59.299.000	2	Distance bushing	x <sub>b</sub> -5	17A
59.312.000	1	Protection tube	c-3	35A
59.314.000	1	Protection tube	d-2	35A
59.381.000	1	Crank	d-3	33A
59.385.000	1	Tooth wheel set, 37/38 teeth complete	d-4	17A
59.389.100	1	Gasket set for cylinder No. 59.149.100	c-2	13A
59.402.000	1	Pick-up	b-3	35A
59.403.000	25	Pick-up band	a-2	35A
59.404.000	3	Bearing plate	c-1	36A
59.405.200	1	Cam disc	a-4	35A
59.406.000	48	Spring	c-4	36A
59.407.000	1	Auger	b-4	33A
59.408.000	1	Chain guard	c-1	32A
59.409.000	1	Guard	a-5	35A
59.410.000	1	Guard	d-1	35A
59.412.100	1	Arm, right	a-4	33A
59.413.100	1	Arm, left	c-2	33A
59.416.000	1	Shaft	b-5	33A
59.417.000	1	Chain wheel, 30 teeth	c-1	32A
59.418.000	4	Tube	d-5	36A
59.419.000	1	Shaft	b-4	36A
59.420.000	6	Distance ring	c-5	36A
59.421.000	50	Bushing	b-2	35A
59.422.000	8	Bushing	d-1	36A
59.423.100	1	Chain wheel, 30 teeth	d-2	35A
59.424.000	2	Pawl	c-1	35A
59.425.000	1	Overrun clutch	d-1	35A
59.427.000	48	Bracket for spring	c-4	36A
59.428.200	1	Chain wheel shaft, 13 - 18 teeth	c-3	34A
59.431.000	1	Arm, right	a-4	37A
59.432.000	1	Arm, left	c-2	37A
59.433.000	1	Retaining plate	b-2	37A
59.435.000	1	Distance bushing	b-1	34A
59.437.100	1	3/4 - 7/16 chain complete, l = 1448 mm	c-1	34A
59.439.000	1	3/4 - 7/16 chain complete, l = 2590 mm	c-1	34A
59.440.000	1	Connection auger complete	b-2	33A
59.442.100	1	3/4 - 7/16 chain complete, l = 1008 mm	d-5	34A
59.443.000	1	Retainer	a-1	18A
59.444.000	1	Tube	a-4	35A
59.446.000	2	Bearing bushing	x <sub>c</sub> -2	32A
59.447.000		Washer	x <sub>c</sub> -5	22A
59.448.000	1	Tube	c-3	35A
59.455.000	1	Guide plate, left	d-4	37A
59.456.000	1	Guide plate, right	c-5	37A
59.458.000	1	Plate	c-5	37A
59.475.000	1	Gearing housing	b-5	23A
59.477.200	1	Cover	a-3	23A
59.478.000	2	Gasket	x <sub>a</sub> -3	23A
59.518.000	1	Plate for gearbox	b-3	23A

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index	
			Pos.	Side/ Page
59.545.000	2	Stop	b-4	37A
59.546.000	2	Cover	b-3	37A
59.619.000	1	Chain wheel, 18 teeth	d-3	34A
59.622.000	1	Distance ring	d-3	34A
59.808.000	1	Bracket	d-2	30A
59.810.300	1	Electric control box complete	a-4	29A
59.812.300	1	Bracket	a-3	29A
59.828.000	1	Bracket	c-4	21A
59.842.000	1	Arm	b-1	30A
59.843.000	2	Bushing	b-2	30A
59.854.100	1	Hub with tooth wheel, 34 teeth	c-2	15A
59.858.000	1	Airing plug	b-5	23A
59.888.000	1	Bracket	b-1	29A
60.149.000	1	1/2" quick coupling with nipple	<sup>x</sup> b-1	5A
60.245.000	1	Dust cap	a-2	26A
60.502.000	2	Closing fitting	b-3	22A
63.163.200	1	Bar	a-2	6A
63.197.100	2	Rod	a-3	4A
63.198.000	1	Adjusting bracket	c-2	6A
63.200.000	1	Cover	a-4	11A
63.201.000	1	Shaft	d-4	10A
63.202.000	1	Chain wheel, 14 teeth	b-2	11A
63.203.000	1	Intermediate wheel, 15/30 teeth	b-3	11A
63.204.000	1	Intermediate shaft	c-3	11A
63.206.000	1	Chain wheel, 38 teeth	c-4	11A
63.207.000	1	Gearbox bottom	b-4	11A
63.208.000	4	Sprocket, 6 teeth	d-3	10A
63.210.000	1	Hollow shaft	b-2	11A
63.211.000	1	Flange	b-5	10A
63.212.000	1	Shaft	d-4	11A
63.214.000	4	Bearing bracket	d-3	10A
63.215.000	1	Supporting roller	d-3	10A
63.216.000	1	Supporting roller	c-4	10A
63.218.200	1	Guard	c-4	3A
63.223.000	1	Holder	d-3	27A
63.224.000	3	Lug	<sup>x</sup> d-4	5A
63.230.000	1	Slide-shoe bearing	b-4	11A
63.231.000	1	Slide-shoe bearing	a-4	11A
63.232.000	1	Slide-shoe bearing	b-5	11A
63.233.000	1	Slide-shoe bearing	b-4	11A
63.234.000	2	Lug	d-2	27A
63.235.000	6	Lug	c-2	27A
63.236.000	6	Holder	d-2	27A
63.237.000	6	Holder	d-2	27A
63.238.000	6	Holder	d-2	27A
63.246.000	5	Holder	<sup>x</sup> a-2	1A
63.247.000	2	Holder	c-5	28A
63.248.000	3	Plate	c-5	28A
63.250.100	1	Bogie bracket	c-4	1A
63.251.000	4	Washer	<sup>x</sup> b-4	1A
63.253.000	2	Shaft	d-2	1A
63.259.000	4	Spring	b-2	4A
63.267.100	4	Brake arm	a-2	4A
63.268.000	4	Axle journal	b-2	4A
63.269.100	2	Arm	b-3	4A
63.272.000	4	Cotter bolt	b-1	4A
63.282.000	2	Supporting clamp	c-1	1A
63.299.000	1	Cross beam	c-4	1A
63.300.000	6	Cross beam	c-4	1A
63.301.100	1	Cross beam	c-4	1A
63.303.000	2	Guide rail	a-4	10A
63.306.000	2	Cotter bolt	b-5	3A
63.308.000	1	Counter nut	d-4	3A
63.310.100	1	Cylinder	d-4	3A
63.311.000	1	Cross beam	c-4	1A
63.317.000	4	Chain tightener	b-1	10A
63.318.000	1	Cross beam	b-2	1A
63.319.000	4	Shaft	a-1	10A
63.320.000	4	Adjusting screw	b-1	10A
63.326.200	2	Bogie arm	d-4	4A
63.354.100	4	Guide rail	d-5	7A
63.355.000	4	Chain wheel	a-1	10A
63.359.101	1	Carrier	b-3	10A
63.365.000	2	Profiled side plate	b-4	7A

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index	
			Pos.	Side/ Page
63.366.000	1	Profiled side plate, right	a-4	7A
63.367.000	1	Profiled side plate, left	c-2	7A
63.373.200	2	Cylinder	c-2	8A
63.374.000	2	Muff	c-1	8A
63.377.100	2	Cotter bolt	c-1	8A
63.380.000	4	Bushing	x <sup>b</sup> -3	4A
63.381.000	1	Hoop	c-4	8A
63.386.000	2	Pin	d-2	8A
63.394.100	1	Supporting pin, left	d-3	7A
63.397.100	1	Plate	c-3	10A
63.398.100	2	Plate	c-3	10A
63.399.200	4	Brake cylinder	b-1	4A
63.400.000	2	Pawl	d-2	8A
63.401.000	2	Shim	b-5	4A
63.404.100	1	Drawbar	b-5	3A
63.405.000	1	Lifting arm, left	c-2	8A
63.406.200	1	Plate, right	b-4	10A
63.407.100	1	Plate, left	c-2	10A
63.408.000	2	Conveyor chain	b-3	10A
63.413.000	1	Bracket, left	d-2	8A
63.414.000	1	Bracket, right	a-5	8A
63.420.100	2	Bottom board	a-2	7A
63.421.100	2	Bottom board	d-5	7A
63.422.100	1	Bottom board	b-1	7A
63.423.100	1	Bottom board	d-5	7A
63.424.100	2	Bottom board	a-2	7A
63.425.100	2	Bottom board	d-5	7A
63.433.100	2	Cotter bolt	a-5	8A
63.434.100	2	Cotter bolt	b-3	8A
63.439.000	1	Tube	a-2	31A
63.474.200	2	Bogie arm, 1 = 1110 mm	c-5	4A
63.493.000	1	Brake handle	c-1	6A
63.515.000	1	Gearbox complete	a-1	11A
63.529.000	4	Joint link complete	b-3	10A
63.530.000	1	3/4 - 7/16 chain complete, 1 = 914 mm	c-4	11A
63.535.000	1	3/4 - 7/16 chain complete, 1 = 800 mm	a-3	11A
63.546.000	4	5.00/55 - 15.5 wheel complete	b-5	6A
63.550.000	4	5.00/55 - 15.5 wheel complete	d-5	6A
63.589.100	1	Gasket set for cylinder No. 63.310.100	d-5	3A
63.590.100	1	Gasket set for cylinder No. 63.373.200	c-1	8A
63.612.100	1	Cable	c-4	31A
63.613.100	1	Cable	d-3	31A
63.650.000	2	Hydraulic hose, 1 = 350 mm	b-4	26A
63.651.000	2	Hydraulic hose, 1 = 530 mm	b-5	28A
63.652.000	2	Hydraulic hose, 1 = 650 mm	b-5	28A
63.654.000	2	Hydraulic hose, 1 = 2550 mm	b-1	27A
63.656.000	1	Hydraulic hose, 1 = 2550 mm	b-2	5A
63.657.000	4	Hydraulic hose, 1 = 725 mm	c-4	5A
63.670.000	1	Tube, 1 = 1380 mm	c-3	5A
63.671.000	4	Tube, 1 = 680 mm	b-5	28A
63.672.000	2	Tube, 1 = 2138 mm	d-4	28A
63.673.000	3	Cable lead-in bush	c-4	31A
63.705.000	1	Torsion eye	b-3	3A
63.708.100	1	U-profile	b-3	1A
63.709.000	1	Tube	b-4	5A
64.101.000	1	Front frame	b-1	2A
64.102.000	1	Support leg	d-5	12A
64.103.000	1	Hanging bracket, right	b-5	12A
64.104.000	1	Hanging, left	d-2	12A
64.105.100	1	Hanging, right	b-5	12A
64.106.000	1	Hanging, left	d-2	12A
64.107.000	1	Bearing	c-1	18A
64.108.000	1	Shaft	d-2	18A
64.110.000	1	Main frame	b-5	12A
64.111.000	1	Gearbox complete, 19/19 teeth	a-1	23A
64.112.000	1	Bearing collar	d-3	23A
64.113.000	1	Shaft	c-4	23A
64.114.000	1	Shaft	a-4	23A
64.115.000	1	V-belt pulley, $\phi$ 320 - 5 SPC	c-3	3A
64.116.000	1	Guard	c-3	14A
64.118.100	1	Tension arm	a-2	3A
64.119.100	1	Flap	b-5	21A
64.120.000	1	Guard	d-1	3A
64.121.000	1	Guard	a-3	14A



Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index	
			Pos.	Side/ Page
64.122.000	1	Guard	b-5	14A
64.123.000	1	Lower discharge pipe	b-3	22A
64.125.000	1	Flap	b-5	21A
64.126.100	1	Wearing plate	d-5	21A
64.128.000	1	Side member, right	b-3	1A
64.129.000	1	Side member, left	c-2	1A
64.130.000	1	Frame	a-4	34A
64.131.100	1	Arm	c-5	35A
64.132.100	1	Arm	d-4	35A
64.133.000	2	Rod	b-3	1A
64.136.000	1	Front plate	d-3	2A
64.137.000	1	Corner post, left	d-3	2A
64.138.000	1	Corner post, right	c-5	2A
64.139.000	1	Cross beam	a-4	2A
64.140.000	2	Support plate	d-3	2A
64.141.000	1	Support plate, left	d-5	8A
64.142.000	2	Support plate, right	d-5	8A
64.143.000	1	Plate	d-4	8A
64.144.000	1	Reinforcement	c-5	8A
64.145.000	1	Hinge, left	c-2	2A
64.145.900	1	Hinge, right	b-4	2A
64.146.000	2	Hinge	d-2	2A
64.147.100	1	Flap	c-4	8A
64.148.000	1	Clamp	a-3	3A
64.149.000	1	V-belt pulley, $\phi 123$ - 1 SPA/3 SPB	d-2	18A
64.151.000	1	Distance washer	c-2	18A
64.152.000	1	Slide ring	d-2	23A
64.153.000	1	Guard	c-1	34A
64.155.000	2	Adjusting arm	c-4	35A
64.158.000	1	Guard	d-1	35A
64.159.000	1	Guard	a-5	35A
64.160.000	1	Pick-up complete	a-2	32A
64.160.100	1	Pick-up complete	a-2	33A
64.161.100	2	Profile, left	c-5	8A
64.163.000	2	Rubber plate	c-5	8A
64.164.100	8	Support profile	c-1	9A
64.165.000	2	Tension piece	d-3	9A
64.166.100	1	Profile, left	d-3	9A
64.167.100	1	Profile, right	b-5	9A
64.168.000	1	U-profile, left	b-1	9A
64.169.000	1	U-profile, right	a-3	9A
64.170.000	1	U-profile, left	a-1	7A
64.171.000	1	U-profile, right	a-2	7A
64.172.100	1	Corner profile, left	b-1	9A
64.173.100	1	Corner profile, right	a-3	9A
64.174.000	1	Profiled side plate, left	b-1	9A
64.175.000	1	Profiled side plate, left	d-3	9A
64.176.000	1	Profiled side plate, right	a-3	9A
64.177.000	1	Profiled side plate, right	b-4	9A
64.178.000	1	Front plate	b-1	9A
64.179.100	3	Middle plate	c-2	9A
64.180.000	1	Rear plate	b-5	9A
64.181.000	5	Profile	c-2	9A
64.182.000	1	Profile	b-5	9A
64.183.100	1	Frame	c-5	9A
64.184.100	1	Plate	c-5	9A
64.185.000	2	Cotter bolt	a-3	22A
64.188.100	1	Discharge funnel	c-4	21A
64.190.100	1	Hydraulic control complete	a-5	26A
64.191.000	2	Support rod	a-1	9A
64.193.000	1	Guard	a-4	3A
64.194.000	1	Lifting arm, right	a-5	8A
64.195.000	1	Electric control complete	d-5	29A
64.196.100	1	Supporting profile, right	b-5	7A
64.197.000	1	Pawl	a-4	8A
64.198.000	1	Threaded eye	d-4	3A
64.199.000	1	Tension plate	b-3	26A
64.201.000	1	Lug	b-4	3A
64.202.000	1	Lug	b-4	3A
64.203.000	1	Holder, right	b-4	8A
64.204.000	1	Holder, left	b-3	8A
64.205.000	1	Distance ring	d-2	18A
64.206.000	2	Lug	a-3	14A
64.208.000	1	Arm	b-2	30A

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index	
			Pos.	Side/ Page
64.210.000	1	Rod	c-4	14A
64.212.000	2	Hydraulic hose, l = 3100 mm	a-1	26A
64.213.000	1	Tube, l = 2990 mm	c-5	26A
64.214.000	1	Tube, l = 2915 mm	c-5	26A
64.215.000	1	Tube, l = 75 mm	b-4	26A
64.216.000	1	Tube, l = 72 mm	c-4	26A
64.217.000	1	Tube, l = 2410 mm	b-3	13A
64.218.000	1	Tube, l = 370 mm	b-4	13A
64.219.000	1	Tube, l = 3600 mm	a-3	5A
64.220.000	1	Tube, l = 3130 mm	b-4	5A
64.221.000	1	Tube, l = 2345 mm	b-2	27A
64.222.000	1	Tube, l = 3215 mm	b-5	27A
64.224.000	1	Tube, l = 4990 mm	b-1	28A
64.226.000	1	Tube, l = 5030 mm	a-2	28A
64.227.000	1	Hydraulic hose, l = 320 mm	d-2	28A
64.228.000	1	Hydraulic hose, l = 1020 mm	d-1	28A
64.229.000	1	Tube, l = 55 mm	b-2	28A
64.230.000	1	Tube, l = 70 mm	b-3	28A
64.231.000	1	Tube, l = 410 mm	d-3	28A
64.232.000	1	Tube, l = 480 mm	d-3	28A
64.233.000	1	Tube, l = 410 mm	a-3	28A
64.234.000	1	Tube, l = 1095 mm	a-3	28A
64.235.000	1	Tube, l = 1010 mm	a-4	28A
64.236.000	1	Tube, l = 470 mm	c-1	28A
64.238.000	1	Steel wire, $\phi$ 5 mm, l = 3600 mm	d-3	6A
64.239.000	2	Hydraulic hose, l = 3000 mm	d-5	26A
64.241.000	1	Cable complete	b-5	29A
64.242.000	1	Cable	b-5	29A
64.244.000	1	Cable	a-5	29A
64.245.000	1	Cable	c-4	30A
64.246.000	1	Cable complete	d-2	29A
64.247.000	1	Cable	d-2	29A
64.248.000	1	Cable	c-4	31A
64.250.000	1	Cable	c-4	29A
64.251.000	1	Cable	c-4	29A
64.254.000	1	V-belt pulley, $\phi$ 320,4 - 5 SPC	c-2	3A
64.255.000	1	Grease plug	a-4	35A
64.256.000	1	Grease rod	a-4	35A
64.257.000	1	Support leg	d-4	12A
64.258.000	1	Tube	b-5	23A
64.260.000	1	Plate	b-5	8A
64.261.000	6	Supporting profile	<sup>x</sup> c-2	7A
64.262.000	4	Supporting profile	<sup>x</sup> b-5	7A
64.263.000	1	Plate	d-4	2A
64.264.000	1	Rubber plate	d-4	2A
64.265.000	2	Rubber lug	c-5	9A
64.266.000	1	Hub	c-2	11A
64.267.000	1	Shaft	c-2	11A
64.268.000	1	Flange	c-2	11A
64.269.000	1	Cable	a-3	26A
64.271.000	1	Tooth wheel set for gear No.64.111.000(Z=19/19)	a-4	23A
64.272.000	2	Lug	c-2	37A
65.296.000	1	Hydraulic hose, l = 2500 mm	a-2	13A
65.554.100	1	Gasket set for cylinder No. 63.399.200	b-1	4A
99.100.124	5	6206 - 2 RS Bearing	<sup>x</sup> c-1	17A
99.100.228	2	6007 - RS Bearing	c-4	16A
99.100.315	2	6205 Bearing	b-1	3A
99.100.320	2	6206 Bearing	<sup>x</sup> b-3	18A
99.100.321	6	6206 - Z Bearing	<sup>x</sup> a-4	18A
99.100.443	2	6310 RS Bearing	c-1	18A
99.106.035	1	30.210 Conical roller bearing	d-2	23A
99.106.040	4	30.211 Conical roller bearing	c-4	4A
99.106.110	1	32.208 Conical roller bearing	b-3	23A
99.106.310	1	31.307 Conical roller bearing	a-4	23A
99.106.540	4	LM 102.949 + LM 102.910 Timken roller bearing	c-4	4A
99.106.831	1	32.014 X Conical roller bearing	c-4	23A
99.107.005	4	$\phi$ 12 Roller bearing	c-5	36A
99.125.005	1	$\phi$ 30 Flange bearing	c-2	32A
99.127.020	4	1030 - 30 Flange bearing complete	<sup>x</sup> c-5	16A
99.137.019	4	1030 - 30 Bearing	<sup>x</sup> c-5	16A
99.137.312	5	$\phi$ 30 SKF 479.206 D Spherical bearing	<sup>x</sup> d-4	17A
99.137.320	2	$\phi$ 55 SKF 479.211 D/ FAG 56.211 Spherical bearing	c-3	15A

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index		
			Pos.	Side/ Page	
99.158.029	1	MB 9060 DU	Glacier bushing	a-4	17A
99.158.035	4	M 3020 DU	Steel bronze bushing	x <sub>c</sub> -4	33A
99.158.062	2	PM 3020 DX	Glacier slide bearing	c-3	11A
99.158.064	2	PM 3030 DX	Glacier bearing bushing	d-5	3A
99.158.087	4	PM 4530 DX	Glacier bearing bushing	d-3	10A
99.158.095	4	PM 7040 DX	Glacier bearing bushing	d-2	1A
99.201.412	1	SPA 850	V-belt	d-4	16A
99.202.409	3	SPB 1260 R	V-belt	c-2	18A
99.203.202	5	RE-X-SPC 4250	V-belt	c-2	3A
99.210.141		3/4 - 7/16	Joint link, Duplex	c-4	11A
99.210.835		3/4 - 7/16	Heavy joint link	d-2	34A
99.210.838		3/4 - 7/16	Heavy joint link	x <sub>b</sub> -4	17A
99.210.839		3/4 - 7/16	Heavy cranked joint link	x <sub>b</sub> -5	18A
99.210.841		3/4 - 7/16	Straight link	b-3	11A
99.227.052	1		Tension roller	d-2	16A
99.227.210	2	13 teeth	Roller for chain tightener	x <sub>b</sub> -5	17A
99.235.213	2		Cross complete	d-3	20A
99.235.263	1		Yoke	d-2	20A
99.235.264	1		Yoke	c-3	20A
99.235.278	1		Yoke	d-2	20A
99.235.281	1		Profile tube with yoke, l = 125 mm	d-2	20A
99.236.601	1		Profile shaft, l = 140 mm	d-2	20A
99.237.222	2		Friction disc	a-4	17A
99.237.335	1		Disc spring, 3,2 mm	a-4	17A
99.240.212	1	Type 656	P.T.O. shaft complete, l = (x - (x) - x) = 1218 mm	a-1	24A
99.240.924	1	FN 22	Friction coupling/overrun clutch complete	c-3	25A
99.241.293	3		Chain complete	a-4	24A
99.241.328	1		Lock ring complete	b-2	24A
99.241.329	1		Ring	c-2	25A
99.241.330	1		Flange hub	c-2	25A
99.241.333	1		Ring	d-2	25A
99.241.388	1		Outer profile tube, l = 936 mm	a-4	25A
99.241.389	1		Inner profile tube, l = 936 mm	b-4	25A
99.241.390	1		Outer protection tube, l = 656 mm	a-4	24A
99.241.391	1		Inner protection tube, l = 656 mm	b-4	24A
99.241.392	1		Hub	c-2	25A
99.241.393	3		Pawl complete	c-2	25A
99.241.448	2		Lock ring	x <sub>b</sub> -2	24A
99.241.703	1		Yoke	c-2	15A
99.241.889	3		Catch complete	x <sub>d</sub> -1	15A
99.242.212	1		Outer bearing ring	a-3	24A
99.242.213	1		Inner bearing ring	b-5	24A
99.242.222	1		Washer	b-1	25A
99.242.224	1		Yoke	b-2	24A
99.242.225	1		Yoke	a-4	25A
99.242.226	1		Protection guard	c-3	24A
99.242.228	1		Yoke	b-5	25A
99.242.230	2		Cross complete	x <sub>d</sub> -5	24A
99.242.232	3		Cross complete	x <sub>c</sub> -2	15A
99.242.280	1		Yoke	d-1	15A
99.242.326	4		Friction plate	x <sub>b</sub> -1	25A
99.242.335	1		Washer	d-3	25A
99.242.341	1		Washer	d-4	25A
99.242.355	1		Washer	d-3	25A
99.242.356	1		Yoke	b-1	25A
99.242.375	1		Inner plate	b-2	25A
99.242.377	1		Coupling housing	d-4	25A
99.242.689	1		Center piece	c-4	24A
99.242.690	1		Double yoke	c-2	15A
99.242.691	1		Set of guide rings	c-4	24A
99.242.958	24		Ball	c-2	15A
99.244.113	1		P.T.O. shaft complete, l = (x - x) = 200 mm	d-3	20A
99.250.998	1	3/8" RG	Filling plug	b-5	23A
99.302.102		M 6 - 16	Steel set screw		
99.302.201		M 8 - 16	Steel set screw		

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index	
			Pos.	Side/ Page
99.302.202		M 8 - 20	Steel set screw	
99.302.204		M 8 - 25	Steel set screw	
99.302.220		M 8 - 65	Steel bolt	
99.302.250		M 10 - 16	Steel set screw	
99.302.252		M 10 - 20	Steel set screw	
99.302.254		M 10 - 25	Steel set screw	
99.302.256		M 10 - 30	Steel set screw	
99.302.258		M 10 - 35	Steel set screw	
99.302.260		M 10 - 40	Steel bolt	
99.302.262		M 10 - 45	Steel bolt	
99.302.264		M 10 - 50	Steel bolt	
99.302.266		M 10 - 55	Steel bolt	
99.302.268		M 10 - 60	Steel bolt	
99.302.282		M 10 - 100	Steel bolt	
99.302.304		M 12 - 25	Steel set screw	
99.302.306		M 12 - 30	Steel set screw	
99.302.308		M 12 - 35	Steel set screw	
99.302.310		M 12 - 40	Steel set screw	
99.302.314		M 12 - 50	Steel bolt	
99.302.316		M 12 - 55	Steel bolt	
99.302.318		M 12 - 60	Steel bolt	
99.302.322		M 12 - 70	Steel bolt	
99.302.334		M 12 - 110	Steel bolt	
99.302.336		M 12 - 120	Steel bolt	
99.302.406		M 16 - 30	Steel set screw	
99.302.408		M 16 - 35	Steel set screw	
99.302.410		M 16 - 40	Steel set screw	
99.302.412		M 16 - 45	Steel set screws	
99.302.414		M 16 - 50	Steel set screw	
99.302.416		M 16 - 55	Steel bolt	
99.302.418		M 16 - 60	Steel bolt	
99.302.434		M 16 - 110	Steel bolt	
99.302.440		M 16 - 140	Steel bolt	
99.302.444		M 16 - 160	Steel bolt	
99.307.130		3/4 UNF	Nut	
99.307.758		M 12	Counter nut	
99.307.800		M 5	Lock nut	
99.307.802		M 6	Lock nut	
99.307.806		M 8	Lock nut	
99.307.810		M 10	Lock nut	
99.307.814		M 12	Lock nut	
99.307.816		M 12	Lock nut, Bilock	
99.307.822		M 16	Lock nut	
99.307.830		M 20	Lock nut	
99.307.844		M 4	Lock nut	
99.307.860		M 10	Steel nut	
99.307.864		M 12	Steel nut	
99.307.872		M 16	Steel nut	
99.307.880		M 20	Steel nut	
99.307.966		M 36 - 1,5	Slotted nut	
99.309.202		M 10 - 20	Carriage bolt	
99.309.204		M 10 - 25	Carriage bolt	
99.309.206		M 10 - 30	Carriage bolt	
99.309.208		M 10 - 35	Carriage bolt	
99.309.216		M 10 - 55	Carriage bolt	
99.309.224		M 10 - 75	Carriage bolt	
99.309.258		M 12 - 35	Carriage bolt	
99.313.410		AM 8 - 10	Pointed screw	
99.313.416		AM 8 - 16	Pointed screw	
99.313.420		AM 8 - 25	Pointed screw	
99.313.516		AM 10 - 10	Pointed screw	
99.313.522		AM 10 - 16	Pointed screw	
99.314.430		M 8 - 20	Countersunk screw	
99.314.531		M 10 - 25	Countersunk screw	
99.314.533		M 10 - 30	Countersunk screw	
99.314.535		M 10 - 35	Countersunk screw	
99.315.017		M 6 - 50	Cylinder screw	
99.315.053		M 8 - 20	Cylinder screw	
99.315.055		M 8 - 25	Cylinder screw	
99.315.066		M 8 - 55	Cylinder screw	
99.315.270		M 12 - 35	Cylinder screw	
99.315.276		M 12 - 50	Cylinder screw	
99.316.210		M 8 - 16	Roundheaded screw	
99.322.406		M 10 - 60	Steel set screw	

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index		
			Pos.	Side/ Page	
99.322.458		M 12 - 80	Steel set screw		
99.322.462		M 12 - 100	Steel set screw		
99.323.018	1	KM 9	Lock nut	b-4	23A
99.323.020	1	KM 10	Lock nut	d-2	23A
99.323.218	1	MB 9	Lock washer	b-4	23A
99.323.220	1	MB 10	Lock washer	d-2	23A
99.328.648		M 4 - 16	Cylinder screw		
99.328.663		M 5 - 16	Cylinder screw		
99.328.664		M 5 - 30	Cylinder screw		
99.328.665		M 5 - 25	Cylinder screw		
99.328.675		M 6 - 16	Machine screw		
99.328.859		M 6 - 30	Cross slitted screw		
99.330.206		4 - 20	Pipe pin	a-4	8A
99.330.209		4 - 26	Pipe pin	c-2	26A
99.330.312		5 - 30	Pipe pin	d-2	8A
99.330.362		6 - 30	Pipe pin	x <sub>a</sub> -2	3A
99.330.368		6 - 40	Pipe pin	x <sub>c</sub> -4	18A
99.330.371		6 - 45	Pipe pin	x <sub>a</sub> -1	10A
99.330.374		6 - 50	Pipe pin	x <sub>c</sub> -4	20A
99.330.375		6,5 - 45	Pipe pin	c-4	3A
99.330.377		6 - 55	Pipe pin	x <sub>c</sub> -3	11A
99.330.386		6 - 70	Pipe pin	c-1	35A
99.330.427		7 - 55	Pipe pin	b-5	3A
99.330.471		8 - 45	Pipe pin	x <sub>c</sub> -2	13A
99.330.474		8 - 50	Pipe pin	c-5	36A
99.330.480		8 - 60	Pipe pin	d-2	20A
99.330.486		8 - 70	Pipe pin	c-4	3A
99.330.574		10 - 50	Pipe pin	x <sub>c</sub> -4	20A
99.330.577		10 - 55	Pipe pin	d-3	19A
99.330.586		10 - 70	Pipe pin	x <sub>b</sub> -5	25A
99.330.589		10 - 75	Pipe pin	a-4	25A
99.330.698		12 - 100	Pipe pin	c-2	1A
99.330.730		13 - 70	Pipe pin	c-4	3A
99.331.308		4 - 20	Split pin	b-3	4A
99.331.312		4 - 25	Split pin	x <sub>b</sub> -1	4A
99.331.316		4 - 32	Split pin	x <sub>b</sub> -2	3A
99.331.616		6,3 - 30	Split pin	a-3	18A
99.331.620		6,3 - 35	Split pin	d-3	13A
99.331.644		6,3 - 63	Split pin	c-4	4A
99.331.913		φ4	Spring clip	d-4	12A
99.333.010		φ10,5/φ22 - 1,25	Washer, plan		
99.333.015		φ13,5/φ28,5 - 1,5	Washer, plan		
99.333.025		φ17/φ34 - 2	Washer, plan		
99.333.100		φ7,4/φ14 - 1,6	Facet washer		
99.333.105		φ8,4/φ17 - 1,6	Facet washer		
99.333.110		φ10,5/φ21 - 2	Facet washer		
99.333.115		φ13/φ24 - 2,5	Facet washer		
99.333.125		φ17/φ30 - 3	Facet washer		
99.333.130		φ21/φ37 - 3	Facet washer		
99.333.140		φ28/φ50 - 4	Facet washer		
99.333.507		φ5,3/φ13 - 1	Washer, plan		
99.334.130		φ21	Toothed washer		
99.334.267		φ36,1/φ16,3	Toothed washer		
99.335.005		A 5/16	Center spring washer		
99.335.309		C 18	Conical spring washer		
99.350.015		U 25 - 1,2	Circlip	b-1	3A
99.350.025		U 35 - 1,5	Circlip	b-4	16A
99.350.040		U 50 - 2	Circlip	c-1	18A
99.350.120		I 30	Circlip	x <sub>c</sub> -1	15A
99.350.132		I 42	Circlip	b-1	13A
99.350.152		I 62 - 2	Circlip	x <sub>c</sub> -1	17A
99.350.192		I 100 - 4	Circlip	c-1	18A
99.350.412		IK 22 - 1	Circlip	d-3	20A
99.350.520		SS 25/35 - 2	Support washer	b-1	3A
99.350.537		SS 50/62 - 3	Support washer	c-1	18A
99.352.018		275 S	Hose band	c-3	13A
99.354.015		A 8 - 7 - 30	Key	x <sub>b</sub> -2	19A
99.354.016		A 8 - 7 - 32	Key	c-1	11A
99.354.018		A 8 - 7 - 45	Key	b-2	11A
99.354.020		A 8 - 7 - 40	Key	x <sub>c</sub> -5	16A
99.354.022		A 8 - 7 - 70	Key	c-2	17A
99.354.028		A 10 - 8 - 40	Key	b-2	11A
99.354.042		A 12 - 8 - 32	Key	a-4	23A
99.354.044		A 12 - 8 - 45	Key	b-2	11A

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index	
			Pos.	Side/ Page
99.354.054		A 14 - 9 - 50 Key	x <sub>d</sub> -4	10A
99.354.056		A 14 - 9 - 56 Key	x <sub>c</sub> -5	10A
99.354.058		A 14 - 9 - 80 Key	d-2	18A
99.402.001		φ8 - φ8 Straight screwed connection	x <sub>b</sub> -2	13A
99.402.012		φ12 - φ12 Straight screwed connection	b-3	5A
99.402.015		φ20 - φ20 Straight screwed connection	x <sub>b</sub> -5	27A
99.402.112		φ8 - 1/4" Straight screwed connection	b-4	13A
99.402.119		φ8 - 3/8" Straight screwed connection	x <sub>c</sub> -3	26A
99.402.123		φ12 - 1/2" Straight screwed connection	b-2	5A
99.402.125		φ20 - 3/4" Straight screwed connection	x <sub>b</sub> -4	27A
99.402.126		φ20 - 1/2" Straight screwed connection	d-2	28A
99.402.240		1/2" - 3/4" Reducing socket	x <sub>d</sub> -1	28A
99.402.353		1/4" - 3/8" RG Hexagon nipple	c-4	5A
99.402.364		1/2" - 5/8" Hexagon nipple	d-2	28A
99.402.932		φ20 - φ8 Reduced insert	x <sub>b</sub> -2	28A
99.403.014		φ12 - φ12 Angle screw joint	b-5	5A
99.403.204		φ8 - φ8 Angle screw joint	x <sub>b</sub> -3	28A
99.403.212		φ20 - φ20 Angle screw joint	x <sub>b</sub> -3	27A
99.403.220		φ8 - 1/4" Angle screw joint	x <sub>a</sub> -4	26A
99.403.221		φ8 - 3/8" Angle screw joint	x <sub>b</sub> -5	26A
99.403.845		φ8 - φ8 Angle screw joint	x <sub>d</sub> -5	28A
99.404.017		φ20 - 3/4" L-screwed connection	x <sub>b</sub> -2	28A
99.404.225		φ8 - φ8 L-screwed connection	x <sub>d</sub> -5	28A
99.404.229		φ12 T-screwed connection	d-3	5A
99.405.019		φ12 - φ12 Cross screwed connection	c-4	5A
99.406.110		φ8 Union nut	x <sub>a</sub> -4	13A
99.406.112		φ12 Union nut	x <sub>c</sub> -4	5A
99.406.125		φ20 Union nut	b-3	27A
99.406.404		φ8 Olive	x <sub>a</sub> -4	13A
99.406.412		φ12 Olive	x <sub>c</sub> -4	5A
99.406.425		φ20 Olive	b-3	27A
99.406.820		M 14 - 1,5 Hexagon nut	c-5	28A
99.407.008		Counter valve	b-4	26A
99.407.083		Counter valve	b-2	28A
99.407.085	1/4"	Block-ball valve	b-4	13A
99.407.117		Hydraulic valve	b-3	26A
99.407.138		Shift mechanism	a-4	28A
99.407.139		Counter valve	d-1	28A
99.407.140		Counter valve	d-1	28A
99.407.616		Dust cap, red	x <sub>b</sub> -1	5A
99.407.802		Spring	b-2	26A
99.407.803		Cap	b-2	26A
99.407.804		Magnet	b-2	26A
99.407.836		Filter element	c-4	27A
99.407.837		Pressure filter	c-4	27A
99.407.872		Cube block	a-3	26A
99.408.075	OMH 315	Hydraulic motor	c-1	11A
99.408.076		Gasket set	c-1	11A
99.417.004	φ6	Greasing nipple	c-4	4A
99.417.020	1/8 RG	Greasing nipple	c-2	32A
99.417.025	M 6 type I	Greasing nipple	x <sub>d</sub> -1	1A
99.417.026	M 6 type II	Greasing nipple	x <sub>c</sub> -3	15A
99.417.027	M 6 type III	Greasing nipple	a-1	10A
99.417.031	M 8 type II	Greasing nipple	d-1	15A
99.417.032	M 8 type III	Greasing nipple	d-3	20A
99.417.035	AM 10 - 1	Greasing nipple	c-2	15A
99.417.577	1 litre	Hypogear 90 W EP	d-5	11A
99.420.138	50 - 3	O-ring	d-2	23A
99.420.211	17,3 - 2,4	O-ring	x <sub>b</sub> -1	5A
99.420.216	17,19 - 1,78	O-ring	b-2	26A
99.423.815	AS 35/45 - 7/10	Scraper ring	c-3	13A
99.424.006	BA 40/55 - 7	Oil seal	a-3	23A
99.424.042	BA SL 70/90-10/12	Oil seal (double)	d-2	23A
99.424.070	CB 70/100 - 10	Oil seal	c-4	4A
99.428.518		Washer	d-2	28A
99.432.072	4 16.00 - 15.5	Rim	b-4	6A
99.432.381	4 5.00/55 - 15.5-10	ply tyre	b-5	6A
99.432.382	4 5.00/55 - 15.5-14	ply tyre	d-5	6A
99.432.681	4 5.00/55 - 15	Tube	b-4	6A
99.434.091	2 320 - 100	Balloon wheel	c-5	35A
99.437.037	4	Hub housing	c-4	4A
99.437.186	4	Hub cap	c-3	4A
99.437.247	4	Tightening plate	c-4	4A
99.437.654	24	M 18 - 2,5 - 57 Hub bolt	d-2	4A

Del nr. Part No.	Antal Number	Description	Index	
			Pos.	Side/ Page
99.437.710	4	Brake drum	d-3	4A
99.437.715	4	Brake shoe with lining (A)	d-3	4A
99.437.716	4	Brake shoe with lining (B)	d-3	4A
99.437.720	8	Brake spring	c-3	4A
99.437.725	4	M 20 - 2,5 Adjusting bolt	c-3	4A
99.437.728	4	M 20 - 2,5 Safety lock nut	c-3	4A
99.437.732	4	Long brake key	b-2	4A
99.437.740	4	φ21/φ36 - 8 Washer	b-2	4A
99.437.743	4	Rubber tube	b-2	4A
99.437.843	8	Bush	b-2	4A
99.437.845	4	Pressure washer	c-3	4A
99.440.214	1	3/8" Angle	b-5	23A
99.440.518	1	3/8" Muff	b-5	23A
99.450.725		M 5 Bushing	d-2	31A
99.451.838		Pressure spring	d-1	8A
99.458.001		Stop ring	b-3	3A
99.458.024		3/16" Clamp wire lock	d-3	6A
99.458.028		19 mm Key	d-3	14A
99.458.064		φ9 Steel ball	a-1	14A
99.458.089		φ10 Steel ball	a-1	29A
99.458.101		1/2" Pipe plug	b-5	11A
99.458.103		1/4" Pipe plug	b-4	23A
99.458.104		3/8" Pipe plug	b-5	23A
99.458.205		Outer φ 80 - 0,22 Distance ring	<sup>x</sup> b-3	23A
99.458.213		Outer φ110 - 0,22 Distance ring	c-4	23A
99.458.332		Triangle reflector	<sup>x</sup> d-4	31A
99.472.301		Linak motor complete	c-1	30A
99.472.303		Linak motor	c-2	30A
99.472.304		Spindle inclusive crown wheel	c-2	30A
99.472.320		Linak spindle motor complete	c-5	30A
99.472.321		Engine part	c-4	30A
99.472.322		Piston rod part	c-4	30A
99.472.323		Protection tube	d-5	30A
99.474.330		Position light	c-3	29A
99.474.335		Rear light, right	c-5	31A
99.474.336		Rear light, left	d-2	31A
99.477.136		12 V 5 W Bulb	c-3	29A
99.477.137		12 V 10 W Bulb	c-4	31A
99.477.138		12 V 21 W Bulb	c-4	31A
99.477.153		16 ampere Fuse	a-1	29A
99.477.206		Fuse holder	a-1	29A
99.478.194		7-pin socket	b-3	29A
99.478.196		7-pin plug	<sup>x</sup> b-4	29A
99.478.234		Cable clamp	b-2	29A
99.478.235		φ8 Cable clamp	b-5	31A
99.478.236		φ19 mm Cable lead-in	d-3	29A
99.478.237		φ23 Cable lead-in	c-4	31A
99.478.240		Rubber cable lead-in	c-4	29A
99.478.301		Cable connecting box	<sup>x</sup> c-5	29A
99.478.383		Cable belt	<sup>x</sup> c-1	29A
99.478.389		Cable belt	<sup>x</sup> c-2	29A
99.478.390		Cable belt	a-3	31A
99.478.395		Mounting plate	<sup>x</sup> c-2	29A
x To be used two or more places on the waggon.				

調整

S-980617A

本社	066-8555	千歳市上長都1061番地2 TEL 0123-26-1123 FAX 0123-26-2412
千歳営業所	066-8555	千歳市上長都1061番地2 TEL 0123-22-5131 FAX 0123-26-2035
旭川営業所	070-8004	旭川市神楽4条9丁目3番31号 TEL 0166-61-6131 FAX 0166-62-8985
豊富出張所	098-4100	天塩郡豊富町字上サロベツ1191番地 TEL 0162-82-1932 FAX 0162-82-1696
帯広営業所	080-2462	帯広市西22条北1丁目12番地 TEL 0155-37-3080 FAX 0155-37-5187
北見出張所	090-0001	北見市小泉302 TEL 0157-24-3880 FAX 0157-61-1344
中標津営業所	086-1152	標津郡中標津町北町2丁目16番2 TEL 01537-2-2624 FAX 01537-3-2540
花巻営業所	025-0312	岩手県花巻市二枚橋第三地割333-1 TEL 0198-26-5741 FAX 0198-26-5746
仙台営業所	985-0845	宮城県多賀城市町前2丁目4番27号 TEL 022-367-4573 FAX 022-367-4846
小山営業所	323-0158	栃木県小山市梁25.12-1 TEL 0285-49-1500 FAX 0285-49-1560
名古屋営業所	480-0102	愛知県丹羽郡扶桑町大字高雄字南屋敷191 TEL 0587-93-6888 FAX 0587-93-5416
松本出張所	399-0033	長野県松本市大字笹賀5824-5 TEL 0263-26-5731 FAX 0263-26-5761
岡山営業所	700-0973	岡山県岡山市下中野704-103 TEL 086-243-1147 FAX 086-243-1269
熊本営業所	862-0939	熊本県熊本市長嶺南1丁目2番1号 TEL 096-381-7222 FAX 096-384-3525
都城営業所	885-0004	宮崎県都城市都北町3537-1 TEL 0986-38-1045 FAX 0986-38-4644